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DANIEL G. PHILBRICK
STEAMBOAT CAPTAIN

_ Daniel Philbrick, born in New Hampshire in 1800,
grew up in the North. 1In the 1820's he married Mary
Ann King of New Jersey; the couple had a single
daughter, Rachel Jennie, The Philbricks moved to
Charleston, South Carolina in 1832. By 1836 Daniel

was employed as a steamboat captain, carrying goods and
passengers on a route which included Augusta, Savannah,
and Charleston, In 1842 the family came to Savannah,
and by 1849 Daniel had acquired real estate and built
a’'spacious home on Washington Square. Both he and his
wife were members of the Lutheran Church, and Mary Ann
was particularly active in church affairs. Daniel
remained a steamboat captain until 1863, when he sold
his real estate, realizing a substantial profit, and
probably retired. He died in 1873, his wife in 1886.
Their daughter, a writer of modest talent, never married,
and so there are no descendants,
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DANIEL .G. PHILBRICK
STEAMBOAT CAPTAIN

Daniel G. Philbrick was born in New Hampshirel in 1800,2

'gfspent his early life there, and lived in New England until he

. reached adulthood. In the late 1820's, Daniel married Mary Ann

King, a native of New Jersey.3 Miss King had been born in Belleville

on September 11, 1806, and so was six years younger than neX she

élwas baptized into the Dutch Reformed Church of Belleville,S and

 had grown up in a religious atmosphere that was to affect her

later 1life. Following their marriage, the couple moved to Charleston,

- South Carolina.6 and by 1832 Mrs. Philbrick had been accepted as

a member of 8t. John's Lutheran Church in that city.” During

this period their first and only child, Rachel Jennie Philbrick,
was born.8 The place of Jennie's birth is not entirely clear;

she probably was born in New York, perhaps in transit to Charleston,
or else was born in South Carolina shortly after Mrs, Philbrick
arrived there,? 1In either case, it seems likely that Daniel

came south at least two years before his wife, for his name

appears in a Savannah newspaper, The Georgian, as early as 1830.10

He a2pparently came in search of employment, and having secured
work in Charleston brought Mary Ann down te live with him, The

family lived there until 1842, when *hey moved to Savannah,!!



”%was primarily a freight boat carrying a variety of cargoes,
;Eincluding horses,15 and sometimes pulling tow boats to provide
iiadditional capacity.16 Her principal cargo was cotton, trans-
E;ported in quantities of up to 800 bales.l!? 1In Savannah, Captain
?TPhilbrick docked his boat at Scott and Balfour's Wharf, where
fghis agent George Haas secured freight and passengers for the
évessel.18

i In December of 1837, Captain Philbrick left the Duncan

i MécRae and became skipoer of the steamboat Libertx, continuing
to travel the route from Augusta to Charleston, via Savannah,19

/

E.In March 1839 he was selected to command the newly commissioned
%,

 steamer Sam Jones, sailing a route which included Macon, Charleston,

: Darien, and Savannah.20 By December of the same year he was

ﬁ‘captain of the DeRossett, with agent J.A. Fawns, and on December
? 16th he arrived in Savannah from Augusta, carrying 1247 bales of
| cotton for J.H. Reid, R.M, Phinizy, and various others.21 In

1840 Philbrick commanded the Despatch,22 and by January 1841 was

skioper of the QOglethorpe, still under the agent J.A. Fawns, and

once again plying the Augusta-Savannah-Charleston route, carrying

cotton and other freight.?3 For a brief span in May and June of
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} 1841, Philbrick captained the steam packet William Seabrook,zu
. formerly commarded by Abram C. King,25 brother of Mrs, Philbrick,26

F put by October Captain King was back at the helm.27:

_During this same year, the Philbricks began preparations

‘for their move to Savannah., In March 1841 Mary Ann and Jennie -

both traveled from Charleston to Savannah aboard the William

Seabrook,28 and in October of that year Daniel made two trips to

Savannah, the first aboard the William Seabrook?9 and the second

. aboard the William Gaston.30 By 1842 all arrangements were

completed, and the family had settled in Savannah, 31 Following
the move, Daniel resumed his maritime occupation, though it is
unclear which boat or boats he commanded. Most likely, he returned

to the helm of the steamboat Oglethorpe, continuing to ply the

3 .waters of the Savannah River.32 He remained 2 steamboat master

at least until 1860, commanding the Reliance in that year, 33 but
may well have retired as early as 1863.34 By 1870 Captain Philbrick
definitely had retired, 3>

The Philbricks commenced their life in Savannah either as
renters or as boarders, since Daniel owned no real estate, but
by 1847 he was prosperous énough to purchase a lot on St. Julian
Street adjacent tc Washington Square,36 and the family moved into
the houcse on this property. His financial success continuing,
Daniel constructed in 1849 a large new house to replace the older
structure,37 and by 1850 the property assessment had jumped
$2000 to a very substantial $3300.3% This new building is the
present day 512-16 East St. Julian Street, 39 a box-shaped wooden

structure, tkree siories in height, ~3assive yet refined, Details
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;econd.level, each supported by small, square.Doric columns,

iind each accessible by itsAown staircasé. The. general apoearance
;s impressive, and tertainly its builder was proud of his new

ome.,

The house provided more spéce than the Philbricks required,
and so Daniel was able to supplement the fémily income by taking
in boarders, In 1850 five persons, including Elisha Hager, a

. grocer, John Cercopoly, a clerk, and Joseph Bourk, a merchant,
oarded at the Philbrick residence.l"O With this additional income,
Daniel was able on July 11, 1856 to mortgage from George M. Willett
a second piece of real estate, lot number 70, Crawford Ward, 41
ncluded in the purchase price of $6500 was the home Willett had

" built on the property in 1850.%2 This Structure, which stands

on Liberty Street between Lincoln and Abercorn, is today 218-20
{East Liberty Street.43 Although similar in appearance to the

- Washington Square house, being a large, boxy, three story building
- with twin porches, it lacks the refinement of the former, particu-
- larly in light of its rather stark stuccoed concrete facade,
Nevertheless, the home is quite spacious, and certainly was more
than adequate for the Philbricks' needs.

The family lived in their Liberty Street residence for eight
years, untii 1863, when Daniel sold all of his real estate,
perhaps in preparation for retirement. The Washington Square
property, sold to James Doyle, brought in $6OOO,4h while the

Liverty Street property was divided and sold as half lots, The



estern half was sold to Luke Carson for $4550,“5 whereas the
astern half commanded $6950 ffom John Kennéy.ué The tfansfer:
f deeds, finalized on April 17, 1863,%7 netted $17,000 for the
hilbricks.. Following the sale, it seems likely that the family‘
oved into a residence owned by Mrs. Philbrick's younger brother,
icholas King, located on the corner of Hall and Montgomery
{treets. By 1870 the Philbricks defiﬁitely were sharing this

ome with the King family,“g but in 1873 Nicholas sold the
:eroﬁerty,“9 and both families moved into a residence situated at

?Qones and Drayton Streets.50 It was here, in July of 1873, that

ﬁDaniél Philbrick died,>!

While living in Savannah, both Daniel and Mary Ann were
active in the>community. They belonged to the Lutheran Church
of the Ascension,’? and Mary Ann in particular was quite involved
with church affairs. During the years of her membership, a.

ma jority of the Church ministers res&ded for at least a season

in her home.53 Evidently she was highly regarded by her fellow
Lutherans: "Quiet and unobtrusive in her manners, firm and
girreproachable in her principles, earnest and energetic in her

' Christian character, she exerted a vowerful influence for good in
ithe congr‘egaticm."5LF Mary Ann also participated in charity work.
XOn the 19th of December, 1853, she was elected to serve on the
Board of the Female Seaman's Friend Society, a philanthropic
organization that"maintained a Sailor's Home for disabled or
destitute seameh.55 In January of 1861 she was elected to the
Board of the Savannah Female Asylum,56 which supported an orphanage

in the-city, and in 1863 she was among those who donated clothing
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o the Soldiers® Relief Commlttee 57 Daniel was a regls+ered
pter in Savannah, 58 and on several occasions served as a Jur&r
in Superlor Court. In May.of 1855 he defaulted as a Petit Juror, 59
but in May of 185960 and again in January 186661 he served on

xhe Grand Jury of the Chatham County Superior Court. On at least
one occasion, the 9th of August, 1866, he attended a meeting of
the City Council, presenting a pétition requesting payment for a
- bell which he had loaned to the Young American Fire Company
;several years before, and which subsequently had been placed in
1the Bell Tower on Wayne and West Broad Streets.62 Whether or
not he received compensation is unclear.

Information on the Philbricks' home‘life is rather scarce.

A major event for the family was certainly the move to Savannah

* in 1842, " In July of the following year, Mrs. Philbrick and

Jennie, eleven years old, traveled aboard the steamer Cincinatti

- to Palatka, Florida, returning on July 28.63 The reason for the
~trip is uncertain; perhaps it was simply a pleasant summer
excursion, . By 1847 the Philbricks had bought their own homeé, at
-6 Washington Square,éu and in 1849 moved into the large new house
which Daniel had built on the property. In 1853 Daniel acguired
a slave,65 probably a domestic to aid Mrs, Philbrick in her
héusework, who was with the family until 1858.66 The summer of
1855 was a time of mourning for the Philbricks, for in August of
| that year Charles A. King, Mary Ann's nephew, drowned at the wharf
. below the mill of J. Roberts and Company.67 A vear after this
unfortunate incident, the family moved into their newly acouired

home on Liberty Street, and here on Thursday, Wovember 21, 1861,
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f;Mary Ann's older brother, Abram C. King, having lived with the
é,Philbricks only briefly,®8 died of gangrenous erysipelas at the
 age of fifty-six.®9 He, like his younger brother-Nicholas,?”0

. and like Captain Philbrick -himself, had been commander of a

steamboat,

By 1863 Dzniel had sold all of his real estate. The reason

is unclear; perhaps the war had so curtailed commerce that he

tgwas forced into retirement, selling his property to support his

family. Whatever the explanation, it seems likely that following
the sale the Philbricks moved into the household ofICaptain |
Nicholas King, where they remained for a number of years. On
October 1, 1872, Nicholas P. King, son of Captain King, died; and
the funeral was held from the King-Philbrick residence on the
corner of Hall and Montgomery Stréets.71 A year later, after
paptain King had sold his property, and both families had moved
to the corner of Jones and Drayton, Daniel G. Philbrick died of
bilious congestive fever.’? Having/succumbed at home on Monday, .July
14, at theage of seventy-three,73 he was buried on Tuesday in lot
981, Laurel Grove Cemetery.7“ Daniel left no will.75 but probably
his wife and daughter were financially secure, for in 1870 his
personal estate had been valued at $10.000.76

Following her husband's death, Mary Ann, now sixty-six years
of age, and Jennie, forty-one, continued to live in the residence
of Nicholas King at Jones and Drayton Streets.”’ Over the next
decade they moved successively to Bolton Street,78 to Gaston
Street,”’9 and finally in 1883 to 59 Gordon Street.BO 1t was here

that Mary Ann Philbrick, eighty years old, died from congestion



ﬁf the lungs,’on Sunday, December 19, 1886.81 She was buried the
next day, beside her husband in Laurel Grove .82 Jennié contihued
to reside with Captaih-Kiqg until his death, at aéefsixty-nine, in
J_January of 1889.83 She then boarded in a succession of locatioﬁs,
';$inc1uding Chariton Street, Henry Street, Tatnall Street: Liberty
;%Street, and finally Oglethorpe Avenue.8% She died at her home,
5128 West Oglethorpe, at eleven o'clock Tuesday morning, May 26,
‘11908, having béen i11 for only a day.85 Services were conducted
- on Wednesday by the Reverend James Y. Fair, pastor of Independent
; Presbyterian Church,86 and she was buried in the family plot,
 Laurel Grove Cemetery.87

Since Jennie never married,88 Daniel Philbrick has no living
descendants., Miss Phiibrick was an authot, however, and some of
her work does survive, including three short novels serialized

~ in the Savannah Weekly News of 1879,89 1880,90 and 1883,91 and

later issued in complete form in the Morning News Libragxtqz The

first of these, Warp and Woof, was written during the Civil War.93

Ladies dressed "in deep purple gauze".with "amythest ornaments to
match the purple-black roseS“9u attend gorgeous balls escorted byv
courtly Southern gentlemen. The general tone is a wistful,
romantic evocation of aristocratic 1life in the antebellum South.

Through the Years, a sequel to Warp and Woof, portrays Southern

home life during and immediately after the War, mixing fact with
fiction by including several acturl letters from Miss Philbrick's
"war correspondence."95 The intent of the story, admitted by the
author and evident throughout the work, is to help "mitigate the

unpleasantness of. the 'Late Unpleasantness.'"96 Miss Philbrick's

=



'ginal novel, Desire Wentworth - A Romance of Provincial Times,:
,;s set in Puritan New England of'1692. A ﬁoralizing,aHawthofnish
f%ale,~its major thrust is!to contrast witch-hunting, fear-ridden
iﬁassachusetts with sane and peaceful Charleston, South Carolina,
In this, as in her other books, Miss Philbrick is typical of- the
‘sentimental school of Southern writers whiéh emerged after the
iCivil War,

‘ In addition to prose, Jennie also composed verse, This

selection, from a "New Year's Address" she penned in 1884, though

' not especially distinguished, provides a fitting epitaph for her

§;

grparents, and for herself:

Ah! had those honored shades the power
To visit their o0ld haunts again

And watch unseen that festal hour,
Then walk about their ancient streets,
In which no tracks of theirs remain,
And look on all the wondrous feats

Of late inventing, they had been

Too well astonished ghosts, I ween.97



NOTES

3 1Death Certificate of Dahiel G. Philbrick. OFfice of
fital Records, Chatham County Health Department; filed by year

»f death (1873); within year, listed alphabet1ca11y.

3 Sources vary concornlng Mr. Philbrick's birthplace; the
Chatham County Census of 1850 lists Massachusetts, while the
1860 Census lists New York. As both Mr. Philbrick's Death
Certificate and the 1870 Chatham County Census list his birth-
place as New Hampshire, I took this to be the most reliable

information.

e 2Death Certificate of Daniel G. Philbrick. Philbrick died
iyn July of 1873, being 73 years of age at the time, Therefore,
‘he must have been born either in 1800, or in the latter part of
1 7990
L Jpeath Certificate of Mary Ann Philbrick. Office of Vital
' Records, Chatham County Health Department.

bksavannan Morning News, 29 January 1887, p. 2. From a
Memorlal notice originally contained in the Newberry (S. C.)
. Lutheran Visitor.

; 5Ibid,
L 61bid.
ﬂ 7Ibid.
8Death Certificate of R. Jennie Philbrick. O0ffice of

EZVital Records, Chatham County Health Department. Miss Philbrick
- died in May of 1908 at aze 76. Therefore, she must have been

. born éither in 1831 or in 1832,

9Miss Philbrick's Death Certificate lists New York, as does
her obituary, apnearing in the Savannah Norning News, 27 May 1908,
P. 5. The Chatham County Census of 1870 1ists South Carolina,

-

10The Georzian (Savannah), 4 May 1830, p. 2.

115Savannah Morning News, 29 January 1887, p. 2.

127he Georgian (Savannah), 9 December 1830, p. 2.

13™he Georgian (Savannah), 28 June 1836, o. 3.

14pailv Georsian (Sa2vannah), 20 October 1836, p. 2.

15Dajly Georsian, 18 March 1837, De 24




16The Georgian, 19 October 1837, p. 3.

17Daily Georgian, 30 November 1836, p. 2.

18paily Georgian,. 4 Eebruary-1837. P. 2. %+ - N

- 19paily Georsgian, 4 Décember 1837, p. 2«

20paily Georgian, 8 March 1839, p. 2.
Daily Georgian, 25 March ;839. Ps’ Je

2171vid., 17 December 1839, p. 2.

221bid., 27 October 1840, p. 2.

231vid., 19(January_1841, Ps s

2L‘Ibid..l'jo May 1841, p. 3.

251pid., 19 January 1841, p. 3.

26Daily_Morning News (Savannah), 15 August 1855, I

27Daily Georgian, 11 October 1841, p. 3.

281vid., 14 March 1841, p. 3.
29Ibid., 11 October 1841, p. 3.
301pvid., 16 October 1841, p. 3.

31savannah Morning News, 29 January 1887, p. 2.

321bid., 15 July 1873, p. 3. This is Daniel Philbrick's
obituary. It states that Captain Philbrick commanded the
Oglethorpe "for a long time.”

33Directory for the City of Savannah, To Which Is Added
A Business Directory for 1860 (Savannah: John M. Cooper and
Company, 1860), p. 133.

34Chatham County Deeds, vol. 3-V, pp. 327-30. Located in
the Chatham County Courthouse, Superior Court,

- 351870 Censué of Georgia, Chatham County, City of Savannah,
p. 80, no. 5032

36Ward Books, located at the Georgia Historical Society.
Catalogued by Ward name, and within the Ward by Lot number.
Philbrick's property is Lot 18, Washington Ward.

371bid.



381ax Diéest for the City of Savannah, 1849, p. 66.
: Tax Digest for the City of Savannah, 1850, p. 62.
Located at the Georgia Historical Society. Llstlng is’ alpha-

betical, by last name.

-

39Ward Books, Washlngton Ward, Lot 18.

k01850 Census of Georela, Chatham County, p. 256, no. Lsh,

41chatham County Deeds, vol. 3-P, pp. 380-81.

b21vpia.
Ward Books, Crawford Ward, Lot 70.

L3Wward Books, Crawford Ward, Lot 70.

bhchatham County Deeds, vol. 3-V, pp. 329-30.

b51vid., pp. 327-28.
b61vida., pp. 328-29.
L71bid., on. 327-30.

3 481870 Census of Georgia, Chatham County, City of Savannah,
p. 80, no. 503. Where the Philbricks lived from 1863 to 1870
is uncertain. They definitely resided somewhere in Savannah, or
* at least in Chatham County, since Daniel served as a juror in
~  Chatham County Superior Court during this perlod (see note 61).

49Chatham County Deeds, vol. 4-P, pp. 94-5.

50Savannah Morning News, 15 July 1873, p. 2. Daniel Philbrick's
funeral is held from the residence’ of Nicholas King, corner of

Jones and Drayton Streets.
Death Certificate of Daniel G. Philbrick. Mr. Philbrick

died at his residence, Jones and Drayton Streets.

51Death Certificate of Daniel G, Philbrick.

R 52Mrs. W. G. Gnann, compiler, Records of the Lutheran Church
of the Ascension, Savannah, Georgia (Savannah: Daughters of the
American Revolution, Lachlan McIntosh Chapter, 1954), pp. 13, 23,

53Savannah Morning News, 29 January 1887, p. 2.

S5k1bid. .

55Daily Morning News, 21 February 1853, p. 2.

561bid., 8 January 1861, p. 2.
571vid., 14 April 1863, p. 2.



4 58Annals of Savannah, 1850- 1937, A Digest and Index of the
Newspaper Record of Events and Opinions, vol., &, 1853, pp. 53-L,
Briginal entry appeared in the Daily Morning News 7 April 1853,
sissing from the Savannah Public Library collec+1on.

<

59Daily Morning News,: 12 June 1855, p. 2.

" 601bid., 17 May 1859, p. 1.
611hid., 28 October 1865, p. 3.

_63Daily Georgian, 28 July 1843, p. 3.

6410t 18, Washington Ward, The present day 512-16 E. St.
ulian Street.

65rax Digest for the City of Savannah, 1854, p. 87.
hilbrick is first taxed for one slave over age twelve in 1854;
hus, it is 1likely that the slave was acquired in 1853 or early

185"".

2 66Tax Digest for the City of Savannah, 1859, p. 155.
~ The slave is taxed through 1858, but from 1859 forward there
~ is no assessment,

,,,

67Daily Morninz News, 15 August 1855, p. 2.

1 68Abram King is not listed with the Philbrick household
* in the 1860 Chatham County Census.

. €9Death Certificate of Abram C. King. Office of Vital
¢ Records, Chatham County Health Department. ‘

70peath Certificate of Nicholas King. Office of Vital
Records, Chatham County Health Department. Nicholas was about
fifteen years younger than his brother, and fourteen vears
younger than Mary Ann.

71Savannah Mornins News, 2 October 1872, p. 2.

72Death Certificate of Daniel G. Philbrick.

731bid.

741aurel Greve Cemetery, Savannah, Georgia, General Index
to Keepers' Record Books, 1852-1938 (Savannah: Works Progress
Administration, 1939), vol. 3. Listing is alphabetical by
surname, :

75There is no will listed in the Index to Estates, 1742-
1955, housed in the Chatham County Courthouse, Court of Crdinary.

62The Daily News and Herald (Savannah), 10 August 1844, p. 3.



v 761870 Census of Georgia, Chatham County, City of Savannah,
.ﬁ 80. no. 503. . : 4 -

77Eéti£l‘S"Saﬁahhah;gjrectory for. 1874-75, p. 1;3.'
783holes" Direc{ofy of‘the Citj of Savannah, 1879, pp. 293,.

79Sholes' Directory of the City of Savannah, 1881, pp. 316,

80savannah, Georgia, City Directory, 1883, pp. 310, 362.

8lpeath Certificate of Mary Ann Philbrick.

82Laurel Grove Cemetery Index, vol. 3. Alphabetical by surname.

83peath Certificate of Nicholas King.

8lsholes" Directory of the City of Savannah, 1890, p. 359.
Sholes' Directory, 1893, p. 370.
Ibid., 1896, p. 363. ,
Goette's Savannah City Directory for 1905, p. 619.
Death Certificate of R. Jennie Philbrick.

85Savannah Morning News, 27 May 1908, p. 5.

. 861bid. I do not know why Miss Philbrick joined the Presby-
- .terian Church rather than following her parents as a Lutheran.

87Laurel Grove Cemetery Index, vol. 3.

According to volume 4 of the Laurel Grove Index, Nicholas
and Abram King, with their wives and children, as well as Jennie, .
Mary Ann, and Daniel Philbrick, are buried in Lot 981. Only
- the graves of Mary Louise King and Rachel King Lincoln, daughters
- of Nicholas King, are marked, and these with rather modest stones.

: 88There is no marriage record in the Index to Marriage
- Licenses, 1806-1957, housed in the Chatham County Courthouse,
Court of Ordinary. Miss Philbrick lived with her parents until
her father's death in 1873 (at which time she was forty-one years
0ld), and continued to live with her mother until Mrs. Philbrick
- died in 1886,

. 89savannah Morning News, 30 January 1879, p. 3.

901bid., 16-April 1880, p. 3.
911vbid., 1 May 1883, p. 4.

92miss R. J. Philbrick, Warp and Wonf, in the Morning News
Library (Savannah: J. H., Estill, 1880-83), no. 13.
Miss R. J. Prilbrick, Through the Years, in the Morning
Yews Library (Savannzh: J. H. Estill, 1880-83), no. 3.
Miss R. J. Prilbrick, Desire Wentworth., A Romance of Provincial
Times, in the Morning News Library (Savannah: J. H. Estill,
1*80-83), no. 17. :




93Pnilbrick, Through the Years, Preface, p. 1.

94pPhilbrick, Warp and Woof, p. 10.

95Philbrick, Through the Years, Preface, p. 1. -
961bid.

9 97Miss R. J. Philbrick, "The New Year's Address,"” in the
Savannah Morning News, 1 January 1884, p. 4,

; A Final Note: I was unable to'make any determination
‘concerning Daniel Philbrick's ancestry. He is not listed

n Jacob Chapman's Philbrick Genealogy. Samuel Philbrick, a
avannah merchant and Captain Philbrick's direct’ contemporary,
is listed in the genealogy. Apparently these men were not.

related.
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